'eposits held � ��� � ���

Payables 13 ��� 13 ���

Provisions � ���  � ���

%orroZings �� 20� �� 20� 12.�0�

TOTAL
FINANCIAL
ASSETS

84 209 28 288 112 497

d) Market Risk

0arNet risN is the risN that the fair value of future cash ÀoZs of a financial instrument Zill
Àuctuate because of changes in marNet prices. ,t comprises interest rate risN, price risN
and currency risN.

i) Interest Rate Risk

The 'epartment of +ousing, Local Government and 5egional 6ervices has limited
e[posure to interest rate risN as agency financial assets and financial liabilities, Zith the
e[ception of Treasury Loans are non-interest bearing. The 'epartment of +ousing, Local
Government and 5egional 6ervices e[posure to interest rate risN on financial assets and
financial liabilities is set out in the folloZing tables.

Market Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points �1 per cent� at reporting date Zould
have the folloZing effect on the agency’s profit or loss and eTuity

223DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND REGIONAL SERVICES

Financial Statement PART SIX

Profit or Loss and Equity
100 basis

points
increase

$000

100 basis
points

decrease

$000

30 JUNE 2011

Financial assets – cash at bank 249 (249)
Financial assets – receivable loans 10 (10)
Financial liabilities – borrowings (833) 833

NET SENSITIVITY (574) 574

Profit or Loss and Equity
100 basis

points
increase

$000

100 basis
points

decrease

$000

30 JUNE 2010

Financial assets – cash at bank 413 (413)
Financial assets – receivable loans 10 (10)
Financial liabilities – borrowings (842) 842

NET SENSITIVITY (419) 419

ii) Price Risk

The Department of Housing, Local Government and Regional Services is not exposed to
price risk as it does not hold units in unit trusts.

iii) Currency Risk

The Department of Housing, Local Government and Regional Services is not exposed
to currency risk as it does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign currencies or
transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

224 '(P$5T0(1T OF HOUSING, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND REGIONAL SERVICES

Financial Statement P$5T 6,;

e) Net Fair Value

The fair value of financial instruments is estimated using various methods. These

[…]

,nterest rate risN is the risN of financial loss and or increased costs due to adverse
movements in the values of financial assets and liabilities as a result of changes
in interest rates. The entity’s e[posure to interest rate risN and the average interest
rate for classes of financial assets and financial liabilities is set above. The average
interest rate is based on the outstanding balance at the end of the year.

263DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND REGIONAL SERVICES

NT Home Ownership Financial Statement

The entity’s operating account earns quarterly interest at a variable interest rate
Northern Territory Treasury Corporation’s weighted average cash return less
50 basis points.

Market Sensitivity Analysis

Assuming the financial assets and liabilities at 30 June 2011 were to remain until
maturity or settlement without any action by the entity to alter the resulting interest
rate risk exposure, an immediate and sustained increase of 1 per cent in market
interest rates across all maturities would have the following impact on the entity’s
profit or loss and equity

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase
$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

30 June 2011

Financial assets – cash at bank 103 (103)

Financial assets – receivable loans 1 382 (1 382)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (1 631) 1 631

Net sensitivity (146) 146

30 June 2010

Financial assets – cash at bank 152 (152)

Financial assets – receivable loans 1 281 (1 281)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (1 596) 1 596

Net sensitivity (163) 163

ii)   Price Risk

NT Home Ownership is not exposed to price risk as NT Home Ownership does not
hold units in unit trusts.

iii)   Currency Risk

The NT Home Ownership is not exposed to currency risk as NT Home Ownership
does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign currencies or transactional
currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

264 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND REGIONAL SERVICES

NT Home Ownership Financial Statement

e) Net Fair Value

The fair value of financial instruments is estimated using various methods. These
methods are classified into the folloZing levels.